i
pwec

To all known creditors

1June 2012

Our Reference: DAH/AGW/AD/ P11-4

Dear Sirs
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited — in Administration (the “Company™)

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I attach a copy of the Joint Administrators’
seventh report on the progress of the Administration for the six months ended 5 May 2012, together
with a copy of Form 2.24B.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

BW’W

DA Howell
Joint Administrator

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman
Brothers (PTG) Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
T: +44 (0) 20 7583 5000, F: +44 (0) 20 7212 7500, www.pwc.co.uk

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited iiability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of
rhouseCooper: LLP is 1 Emb Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority

d5

lor ig th




Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited 04108157
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9851 of 2008

[full name of court]}

(a) Insert full name(s)and W€ () Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
address(es)of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

administrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from
(b) Insert dates

to

(b) 6 November 2011

(b) 5 May 2012

Signed } W /W

Joint Administrator

Dated 1 June 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have (o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




www.pwe.co.uk

l
Lehman Brothers

(PTG) Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 6 November
2011 to 5 May 2012

"1 June 2012

pwc



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

(=)W I T A N -

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and Payments Account

N

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 November 2011 to 30 April 2012 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 November 2011 to 5 May 2012 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the seventh progress report prepared by the
Joint Administrators (the “Administrators”) of
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited (“LB PTG” or the
“Company”).

This report provides an update on the work that the
Adminstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 5 May
2012.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for LB PTG's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if LB PTG were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

o Realise all assets, including cash and
interest in real estate on a managed basis;

e Mitigate as far as possible and agree in
principle the claims of all creditors; and

e Continue to manage the investments in
subsidiaries to maximise returns to
creditors.

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators expect that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors in due course,
however the quantum and timing of this
distribution remains uncertain, principally due to
uncertainty around a potential pension liability.

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator (the
“Regulator”) listed LB PTG as one of the Lehman
companies from which it was seeking a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to the
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme.

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator’s
Determinations Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an
FSD should be issued against six Lehman group
entities. LB PTG was among 38 companies that the
Panel decided should not be issued with an FSD.

The Panel’s decision has been referred to the Upper
Tribunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including LB PTG)

should also be subject to an FSD. This means that
LB PTG is still at risk from this potential liability.

LB PTG (together with 36 other affected entities)
applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an order
that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper Tribunal
should be struck out on the grounds that it is now
no longer possible for the Regulator to impose an
FSD against LB PTG. The Trustees and the
Pensions Regulator opposed the strike-out
application, and the hearing took place from 12 to
15 March 2012. Judgment was reserved and has
not yet been handed down.

The Administrators of LB PTG and those of the
other target companies are exploring ways in which
resolution of this pension issue could be expedited.
If this can be achieved the Administrators will take
steps to prepare for a distribution to creditors at the
earliest practical opportunity.

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2013.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:

Ry

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Lehman
Brothers (PTG) Limited to manage its affairs, business and
property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are
licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 November 2011 to 5 May 2012 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

LB PTG was initially funded by Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) with the objective of
investing in real estate companies within the
Lehman Brothers group, principally Eldon Street
Holdings Limited and Thayer Properties Limited,
which owns the Burford group of companies.

On appointment, the three key categories of assets
owned by the Company were: directly owned
interests in commercial real estate; intercompany
receivables (from the LB PTG group as well as the
wider Lehman Brothers group), and; investments
in subsidiary companies.

Administrators’ actions to date

The three subsidiaries in which LB PTG holds
shares are in formal insolvency procedures and,
accordingly, no realisations are expected from these
shareholdings.

The level of recoveries from intercompany debts
remains uncertain. Claims have been submitted in
debtor estates, however, no claims have yet been
formally admitted. The Administrators continue to
work with debtors to ensure that claims are fully
evidenced.

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA in conjunction with other UK affiliates. The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012. Pursuant to this agreement LB PTG
has agreed in principle claims from LBHI and
Lehman Commercial Paper Inc (“LCPI”) at
$269,512,581 and $9,547 respectively.

The Swedish Krona (“SEK’s”) held on trust have
been passed to Eldon Street Holdings Limited.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 November 2011 to 5 May 2012 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 9851 of 2008

i Full name: Lehman Broth;(PTG) Limited T e __
Trading name: Lehman Brothers (PTG) Limited i
Registered number: 04108157 S
Regzst;red_address:“ o . r - Level 23, 25 Canad-; éq:are, London E14 515, I;mtedT(m_gd(:m
Company directors: Mr IM Jameson .(re31gned 17/ 07/ 09) Mr AJ Rush (reSIgned 17/ 07/ 09-)_, 1\_/Ir_ D___

Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), Mr JC Blakemore (05/11/08)

Company secretary: Ms M Smith (resigned 25/01/10), Ms P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), Ms ESE
Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdmgs held by the directors and None of the directors own shares in the Company

secretary:

Date of the Administration 6 November 2008

appointment:

Administrators’ names and addresses: AV Lomas, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis, DY Schwarzmann and DA Howell, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appomter s name and address: The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

ObJectwe bemg pursued by the Achieving a better result for LB P'I‘G’s credltors asa whole than would be llkely

Administrators: if LB PTG were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Division of the Administrators’ The current joint administrators of LB PTG are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA

responsibilities: Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7

More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2)
Sch.B1 I1A86, during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the
Joint Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
time being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial A third extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice until 30

period of appointment: November 2013.

Proposed end of the Administration: | The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely exit
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them.

Estimated dividend for unsecured It is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

creditors:

Estimated values of the prescribed part ~ There is no prescrlbed part as there is no qualifying ﬂoatmg charge.
and LB PTG’s net property:

Whether and why the Administrators Not apphcable as there is no prescribed part
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulanon on Insolvency The European Regulation on Insolv ency Proceedmgs apphes to this
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) Administration and these are the main proceedings.

No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 November 2011 to 5 May 2012 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 13 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

In Section 6 we include an analysis of our time
costs incurred for the period from 1 November 2011
to 30 April 2012 presented in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together with a
narrative of the work performed.

Time costs for the period of 1 November 2011 to 30
April 2012 are £52,678, which represents 119.55
hours at an average hourly rate of £440.64.

Time cost information for the period 6 November
2008 to 31 October 2011 has been provided
previously.

To date, remuneration of £1,099,066 plus VAT has

been drawn in respect of time costs incurred from 6
November 2008 to 31 December 2011.

Rate increase

An inflationary increase to charge out rates has
been applied with effect from 1 January 2012.
Details of increased rates are set out in Section 6.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration to 5 May 2012 is set out overleaf.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 6 November 2011 to 5 May 2012 | 6



1| 2102 Al S 01 | 102 Jaquueaop 9 polied ay) Joj Jodas ssaiboud siojensjwpy juiop

(£18'868°1) §S (586's8) 2/8'868°'L | 9£0'v08 z 95 160'812 yse |ejol

(218'868'1) SS (s86's8) 118'868'L | 9€0'v08 = 95 150'8LL (Buuesqseselul uou) DESH
saoueleg ysen

(£48'868'}) SS (s86'S8) 1/8'868°L | 9£0'708 - 95 1S0'8LL uoIsod 18N
= = » T (c69's85'?) - 5 (269's85'2) ewAed
- - - - - /85'861'2 - - /85'861'2 1dieosy

sigjsuel) Auedwooesiul

(eze't) (gS) 586'G8 €2t 1] 990'6¥9° L - z LGO'LEL'L sjusuied |ejo).
- - gec'et - - zzg'eet - - 8S1'2vl pred |vA 18N
- = o . = 05148 . : 05128 eoueinsy|
- - - - - eIl : % elL¥'L Buispienpe oyielg
(ezz't) (g) = €2e'L 1] = . i : sefieyo yueg
- - oor'e - - - - - 90¥'c sjuswasingsip | Aiobejed siojensiuiwpy julor
- - SY8'vo - - L22'veo’t - - 990'660' L uoheIsUNWSY ,SI0lRASIUIWPY JUlor
- - (s61) - - ysL'zLe 2 : 656'L1E 1502 pajeoosse @ sebem ealodw3
- - = - - 9¥8‘1e - - ovs'le $99} [2UO|SSB)0Id
- - £65'S - - 09t'8s - - £50'v9 sag) |ebe
sjuswied
(oor'006't) - 2 001'006't 8Y.L'S8S'Z S15'0S2 - 8v/'686'2  S15°0S2 sjdiaosy |ejo)
- - - - - 980°052 - - 980052 pabieydal 51500 UoROUN} XE) I8N
- - - - - oe - - oge Auedwoo dnoib woyy ueo
- - s - 8v2's8s'e - - 8v2's8s'e - s1esse Jo 8[eS
(ootr'006't) - % 00L‘006°L = 66€ : = 66€ jsn1 uo pley sjassy
sjdisoey

BES 3 un3a (3 dgo NER (3)4n3 (3) dg® ¥3s (3)"n3 (3)dao

sjuswanop 1102 JoqWBnON § 210z Ren 5

JUNO02IY sjudwing puv s31diaddy S uoydag

|




8 | 210z AeW S 0} L 102 J9qWaAON 9 poiad ayy Joj Jiodal sseiboid siojensiuiupy julop

‘podas Asoinjels jxau ay) ul SICUPBID 8U) O} PASIAPE 8q I M S8jel
8say) 0} Sjuswpuswe jeusiew Auy "UCNBISIURUPY 8} JO pouad ay) JoA0 (Sasessou 1S09 AJBuonE Ul [BNUUE JBAOD 0} Bjdwexa Jo}) asu
Areaipousd Aew 4T s1adoo)ssnoyisle madld Wwoi} SIOIBNSIULIPY Julol 8yl AQ pasn Sejes 8eos aug ‘swulj [EL0ISSa§0.d |fe Yu M LoWaLoD 1y

-Jnoy Jad sjes WnunXEW 8y} Jo LOKEDIPU) UB BAIG U MOUS sa.nbiy au) ‘198 moy ‘Aiea Op sales 1By "aaiape Ladxa Jiay) ainbas & m pinoys
'sInoy Jo Jequinu & abJeyd SELALIOS Op ‘SUOISUSZ PUB | YA ‘XBL S Uans ‘'JT] S1odoo)asnoysale medid Uiyl m siuswpedsp isyeroads,

UOIIRJISIUILIPE SIY) L) PAAIOAUE 8 ABW OY M JJEIS JO SapeiB SNOLBA 8y} JOJ U MOYS SBles
no-abieyd oLy 18 BiGEBAR 3W003G SPUN § UBY M Pue sk pred aq O} SI uoHRIBUNWS) Y| "uoleNsIuALpE ay) u Buisue sishew o) Bulpuaye
uj jjels JiaL pue siojesiuwpe jujol ayy Aq uanib Apadord sum syi ol 80uasajes AqQ Paxi) Uaaq Sey UCHBIBUNWAS SIOJBASILRUPY BYL

02 g6l Oce oLe §j©18 doddng / ejeloossy
68€ 0] ove oee 8]eIo0SSY J0Iuss
e G09 1454 S6€ 1abBUBKH
698 oes c6v oLy 1eBeuew Jolueg
ces6 068 6€9 019 Jojyoang
220t 086 8€8 008 lsuped
¢l uer | Woldjl| 98g LE OL|2l UBl | Woid|LL 99d LE OL opely
880IA18S Auanooay
JAstjewads N cun sajel Ino abieyo Juaun)

[ejog

1502 Je paelieys ase sjuswesingsip J6uio ||y
(920002 4an0) 8jiw sed d g 10 (990002 0} dn) ejw Jad dgg jo wnuwixew e ye pabieyd st abes
BuiAdoo ing pue s10pasd 10} J88ys Jad dg e pabieys st Buifdosoioyd

(€]
8]8p 0} 51500

181 sjuswesingsip 10} Buibieys 1oy Aojjod si0RIISILILPY JUIOr BYL

¥9°0v1 8/9'25 GS'6LL |/86°L 98'6 £L10'9L  00°SS 66L'LL £8°6¢ GE6'01 99'81 {BloL
66°G62 69L°1L S6°€ 9/l 960 12y 09'1 SES ee’l 13 900 sebieyoey 160
vz'eer 2e8'oz Ov'YS 686 oL's £68't 09°02 ¥08'6 0691 oLl 08'LL 1VA pue xe|
SL°01S ¥6S°LL  0L'ee 92 et LE9'L 00's L¥B'E 056 esL's 002 Buruueld pue AGejeng
05°L€€ OEL‘S ozst I1S1 0.0 $96°2 09'6 G102 06y = : Buiuoda, pue Aioinjelg
£9°85¢ 8eL's 0091 - - 9.8 oy 298 08'L - - suoljesijea) jassy
ereoe sle'e e 0% 06°1 A Al 00t 9.5 or'L - - Ainseal; pue Bununosoy
3 SIH 3 siH 3 SiH 3 SIH 3 SIH
orey 0 Hels 8]el100ss us Jobeue sbeue olus 01081 lsuye, OM JO UOJJBdLliSSe,
Auinop sBeseny [el0L uoddng ; ejeiossy | STEIP0SSV Jomes UBIN /) W loeg Jojoallq / euped OM JO UDIJROYISSEID

SI10E ludy O 0] ITOT J2QUIIAON T
poliad aYy) 40f $1S00 w1} (SUL0ID.QSIUNUPY JUI0L 9 UOL)IIS

|




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 November 2011
to 30 April 2012

Accounting and treasury - £2,215

Preparation of receipts and payments vouchers;
Reconciliation of bank accounts; and
Monitoring flow of funds into the bank accounts.

Asset Realisations - £5,738

Review of intercompany debts receivable; and
Lodge claims and provide evidence for intercompany debts.

Statutory and reporting - £5,130

Preparing and circulating the sixth Administrators’ progress report;
Review time cost data for accuracy and completeness;

Prepared detailed fee summaries;

Performed fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

Undertaking six monthly case review; and

Maintaining case records and database.

Strategy and planning - £11,594

Review of Plans of reorganisation, and agreeing in principle the claims of LBHI and LCPI;
Reviewed financial information;

Regular review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff;

Worked on options surrounding interests in subsidiaries;

Discussions with advisors regarding pension claims;

Regular meetings regarding the status of assets; and

Review of strategy, to ensure strategy is continually in line with proposals.

Tax and VAT- £26,832

Tax planning for group companies;

Preparing and implementing tax protocol regarding the sale of tax losses;

Reviewing historic tax computations to locate losses that could be utilised by group companies; and
Preparation and submission of quarterly VAT returns.

LBL recharges — £1,169

This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the administration
companies.

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 6 November 2011 to 5 May 2012 |9



